PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GUARDIAN TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	09/21/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MURRAY L. NEAL
Street Address:	681 East Brighton Lane
City:	Fresno
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93720

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12435282	
Application Number:	12498990	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)720-8383

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 310-207-3800

 Email:
 si_vuong@bstz.com

Correspondent Name: Blakely Sokoloff Taylor & Zafman LLP

Address Line 1: 1279 Oakmead Parkway

Address Line 4: Sunnyvale, CALIFORNIA 94085-4040

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stacie J. Sundquist

Total Attachments: 2

 $source=NuncProTuncAssignment_PatentAppInsEXECUTED\#page1.tif\\ source=NuncProTuncAssignment_PatentAppInsEXECUTED\#page2.tif\\$

124352

CH \$80.00

PATENT REEL: 023259 FRAME: 0101

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, GUARDIAN TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, (f/k/a Guardian, LLC) a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Montana, having a business address of 619 SW Higgins Avenue, Missoula, Montana 59803 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), owns certain inventions for which applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America have been filed, said applications are identified in the attached Schedule "A" (hereinafter referred to as "Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR assigned its entire rights, title and interests in and to the Patent Applications and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patents that have been or shall be filed in the United States on any invention set forth in the Patent Applications, improvements and/or designs; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the issuance of the Patent Applications on or about August 26, 2009, to MURRAY L. NEAL, an individual residing at 681 East Brighton Lane, Fresno, California 93720 ("hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE's acquisition of the Patent Applications was not formally documented, nor made of record in the United States Patent & Trademark Office ("USPTO"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to formalize, legally, its ownership of the Patent Applications thereof, <u>nunc pro tunc</u>, August 26, 2009, and to make its ownership thereof of record in the USPTO; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is willing to execute this instrument of assignment for the purpose of (i) formalizing ASSIGNEE's legal ownership of the Patent Applications thereof, <u>nunc pro tunc</u>, August 26, 2009, and (ii) enabling ASSIGNEE to make its ownership of the Patent Applications thereof of record in the USPTO.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and entire rights, titles and interests in and to the Patent Applications, nunc pro tune, August 26, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be executed on the date indicated below, effective, <u>nunc pro tunc</u>, August 26, 2009.

GUARDIAN TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,

a Montana limited liability company

By: Phoenix Partners, LLC, a Montana limited liability company

Date: September $\frac{\mathbb{Z}_{l}}{2009}$

Title:

002209.G027

SCHEDULE "A"

Client/Matter	Application No./ Patent No./ Publication No.	Filing Date/ Issue Date/ Publication Date	Status
2209.P011D	12/435,282	5/4/2009	Pending
2209.P012D	12/498,990	7/7/2009	Pending

9/21/2009

-2-

002209.G027

PATENT REEL: 023259 FRAME: 0103